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Anderson Chanel

Subject: FW: Rep 266 MUSWELL HILL BROADWAY N10

From: Barrett Dallah

Sent: 24 May 2017 15:37

To: Shah Nashaba <Noshaba.Shah@haringey.gov.uk>; Anderson Chanel <Chanel.Anderson@haringey.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: Rep 266 MUSWELL HILL BROADWAY N10

The Licensing Authority is making representation in support of the review application brought by the
Metropolitan Police against The Metropolitan at 266 Muswell Hill Broadway London N10.

The main reason for making the representation is that the premises has been the associated with serious
crime and disorder and ongoing anti social behaviour in the area as well as noise nuisance complaints
from residents due to both people noise and music noise emanating from the premises.

The premises has been used a late night venue for many years and was able to cross over into the new
process under grandfathered rights in 2005. The premises operated in the Muswell Hill Broadway area
alongside other late night venues, namely Socialite Bar which has been reviewed by the Police and had its
Premises Licence revoked by the Licensing Committee but is still operating whilst awaiting an appeal at
Magistrates Court, and Club 56 which had its licence revoked due to failure to uphold the crime and
disorder objective back in 2015. There is a late night kebab shop in between the two remaining venues.
Across the road is The Mossy Wells which operate as a pub with a 1am licence. The mix of late night
venues in the area has meant that Muswell Hill has been an area that was considered the most likely to be
considered as a ‘cumulative impact area' due to the mix of late night venues. It is true to say that the
Broadway has had its share of cumulative impact type issues as a result of the late night venues in
operation in the area. This has ranged from nuisance from people noise, illegal minicab hire issues, cars
parked illegally, drugs being consumed in the vicinity and major fights in the street from people attending
the clubs in that area. In more recent times this has culminating in stabbings and shootings taking place in
the area.

The area of Muswell Hill has been going through change and regeneration in terms of residential
properties being built in close proximity to these late night premises. Club 56 no longer exists and the
land has now been used to build residential property.

The current licence held by Mr loannou requires that music is played at a low level, the premises does the
opposite and operates as a nightclub with very loud music that could be heard across the street. When
officers of the Licensing authority has visited the venue the licensee Mr loannou has not been positive
about receiving words of advice and guidance from officers and has dealt in a dismissive fashion with
officers. He has not wanted to hear that the music was causing problems or to deal with the nuisance as
he felt he was within his right as the ‘club’ owner to permit the playing of loud music.

It is concerning that throughout the last 18 months Mr loannou has not felt it was within his gift to take on
board the matters raised with him by the Police into the ongoing violent crime and disorder in the area,
and has told the Police that the things they were requiring him to do was not on his licence and was
therefore not prepared to take the recommendations on board prior to the submission of the Review.

A meeting was held with Mr loannou and his legal representative on 24™ May 2017 in which Mr loannou
spoke of the changes he has made to the front of the premises by carrying out works to create a lobby to
deal with noise outbreak and also install a noise limiter. This Authority has not seen any specifics about
the lobby area /work that has been installed and as it would impact on the licensed area the licence
holder was obliged 1o inform the Authority of any changes to the layout of the premises. There has been
no noise consultant report provided by the licence holder at the time of submitting this representation.
Mr loannou also stated at the meeting that he had been under pressure with drug dealers at the premises
and expressed a view that he did not received support from Police or the community on this matter when
he asked for assistance. On further questioning on this matter as to who he tried to contact about this
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problem he said he mentioned it to the Central Police unit when they attended his premises for a one off
inspection and representatives of a local school. Mr loannou was asked why as a licence holder he did
not pick up the phone and speak to the Council or Police Licensing Officer, there was no clarity given on
this matter. Itis very concerning that there is such a major drug dealing problem at the premises that Mr
loannou felt he was not being supported with but equally did not raise awareness of the problem with the
relevant services on this matter,

Mr loannou wanted to make clear that he has since the review application was submitted now taken
onboard all the matters previously raised with him and is intending to work towards addressing the
ongoing issues at the premises.

The premises has Planning permission to operate as a restaurant with restaurant hours. Clearly the use
over the years has altered and the premise was also used as a wine bar and is now operated as a
nightclub. There has been no change of use application to Planning of the premises to regularise the
nightclub operation. Planning therefore still have the premises classed as A3 restaurant use. The use of
the premises as a restaurant with restaurant hours would not have had the detrimental effect that the use
of a nightclub has now been realised. The Planning irregularity has been advised to the licence holder
and he need to submit an application for a change of use to be considered.

Having carefully considered this application and the proposals put forward by the Police the Licensing
Authority fully support the recommendations made by the Metropolitan Police but also recommended
further alterations to the licence:

That the hours of operation by altered that licensable activity ceases at 11.30pm each day and the
premises closes at midnight 7 days a week.

It is clear that the licence holder did not make himself fully aware of his responsibilities under the licensing
objectives and the Licensing Sub Committee are now required to consider appropriate conditions to
ensure that adequate enforceable conditions are imposed. Whilst Mr loannou is prepared to show a
contrite and humble face to the LSC in order to ensure the hours of the licence remains intact, the reality s
that the operation of the premises under his management has lead to complaints and anti social
behaviour that he was not prepared to accept and deal with when authorised officers raised concerns
with him. There needs to be a degree of trust with licence holders and the Licensing authority would want
to support responsible management at licensed venues across the borough.

Licensing Team Leader
]
Haringey
LONDOM

Haringey Council
6th Floor,10 Station Road, London, N22 7TR

T. 020 8489 8232
ligh.barrett@harin .Qov.uk

www .haringey.gov.uk
twitter@haringeycouncil
facebook.com/haringeycouncil

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be subject to legal privilege and are
intended only for the person(s) or organisation(s) to whom this email is addressed. Any unauthorised use,
retention, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error,
please notify the system administrator at Haringey Council immediately and delete this e-mail from your
system. Although this e-mail and any attachments are believed to be free of any virus or other defect which
might affect any computer or system into which they are received and opened, it is the responsibility of the
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Appendix 4- Representation from Residents
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Anderson Chanel

From: Licensing
Subject: FW: Sociallte Bar - notice of application for premlises Licence
From:

Sent: 19 May 2017 12:22
To: Licensing
Subject: Re: Socialite Bar - notice of application for premises Licence

Hello Dahlia, thank you for the reply

With the Socialite Bar being in such close proximity to the Metropolitan 1 can understand you may think the
issues took place outside of the there, but 1 can assure you that the images taken were from incidents taking
place outside the Socialite bar,

the socialite is currently applying for the new licence which states its intended operational hours of ' 12.00-
3.30 Monday to Thursday' which was the case prior anyway.

I wish to have my representation considered for the Socialite bar still as well as the application underway for
theMetropolitan too

Thanks

On Wednesday, 17 May 2017, Licensing <Licensing. Licensing(@@haringey.gov.uk> wrote:
Hello

I am not clear from the pictures provided which premises you are referring to. The pictures seem to depict things
happening at Metropolitan whose entrance faces the units shown across the road in the picture.

The black door with the blood outside seems to be showing the Socialite Bar entrance. The Socialite also do not open
week days it seems they operate on a Friday and Saturday only.

Please let me know if you wish to have your representation considered for the new application at Socialite Bar and
also the Review application underway at the Metropolitan Bar?
Regards

Daliah Barrett
Licensing Team Leader

Haringey

Haringey Council
6th Floor,10 Station Road, London, N22 7TR

T. 020 8489 8232
liah.barrett@haringay.gov.uk

www.haringey.goyv.uk
twitter@haringeycouncil

facebook.com/haringeycouncil

Please consider the environment before printing this email.



From:

Sent: 16 May 2017 17:56

To: Licensing; Barrett Daliah

Subject: Socialite Bar - notice of application for premises Licence

16th May 2017

Lead Officer -Licensing
Haringey Council
Alexandra House

Level 6

10 Station Road

Wood Green

London

N22 7TR

To Whom it may concern,

I am writing to you in regards to the public notice of Application for the review
of the premises licence of the Socialite Bar, 272 Muswell Hill Broadway, N10
2QR, in particular the prevention of noise.

My flat mates and | have lived at i since Spetember
2016 but we have experienced nothing but trouble since our arrival here in
early October.

We are situated on the second floor of the building and as | have discovered,
the Socialite Bar is based in the lower ground floor of 272 Muswell Hill
Broadway.

Regardless of the spatial distance, | personally am constantly disturbed not
only at the weekends but during the week from the music and particularly the
bass resonating from the club, through the building and into my bedroom. This
appears to worsen during the hours of 1 to 4am when the sound system is
turned up, the bass intensifies and my sleep is disturbed by this.

My flat mates and | have made multiple calls to the council regarding the
noise and disruption from the Socialite Bar at 276 Muswell hill Broadway

and have always had a visit from Mr George Roberts.
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Nine different complaints have been noted and reference numbers have
been given, these are;

1. T1392846
2. T1411982
3. T1419513
4. T1425085
5. T1451982
6. T1476969
7. T14811595
8. T1481742
9. T1549947

On Sunday 30th April just after 11pm, | made a call to the council and
requested one of the noise prevention officers attend our flat at 276
Muswell Hill Broadway to assess the noise coming from the Socialite
Club next door as it was keeping us up and was excessively loud and
disrupting.

My call was received and | was told | to expect a call from one of the
officers.

Mr. Mark Eastwood soon called but informed me that he would not be
attending to assess the noise as they were short staffed due to staff
sickness.

We have also had Mr. George Roberts from the Noise Prevention team visit our
flat on three occasions to assess the disturbances. After a call | made on
Friday 25-November (ref T1425085), he agreed to come by back the following
day between the hours of 2 and 4 am to experience this for himself.

Mr. Roberts arrived at our flat at 2am and was there for nearly an hour with his
colleague.

During this time, he experienced the music and bass coming through the flat in
both my bedroom and our front room, but also my flatmates bedroom which is
at the front of the building and faces onto the main road.

Whilst in their bedroom, he happened to witness the disturbances outside the
club which included fights in the street that security didn’t have any control of,
shouting and screaming from the club goers and people casually hanging about
in the road, causing vehicles to avoid them and alert them by beeping the horn
- I’m sure as you can imagine, not what needs to be heard at 3am at any time.

Besides the noise and bass issues that are a disturbance, the club itself seems
to have a history of trouble and not a lot has changed there - the shooting that
took place occurred behind our flat on Dukes Mews and in the short time we

have been here, we have heard and seen other acts of violence and drunken
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behaviour spilling out from the club and into the streets (One gentleman ended
up with a metal bar to the back of the head a meter or two from our front door)

I have included images taken from our window of disturbances outside as well
as blood that was on the front step of the club, situated next our front door.

’'m sure as you can imagine, we haven’t moved to such a nice area to
constantly worry what will occur next outside our street door, potentially
keeping us inside as the police and emergency services deal with another
mess.

I personally feel that this club should have its licence revoked and cease from
operating. Not only due to the noise disturbance it causes us in the flat, but the
lack of control and respect from those running it seems to be non-existent.

Yours sincerely

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be subject to legal privilege and are
intended only for the person(s) or organisation(s) to whom this email is addressed. Any unauthorised use,
retention, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error,
please notify the system administrator at Haringey Council immediately and delete this e-mail from your
system. Although this e-mail and any attachments are believed to be free of any virus or other defect which
might affect any computer or system into which they are received and opened, it is the responsibility of the
recipient to ensure they are virus free and no responsibility is accepted for any loss or damage from receipt
or use thereof. All communications sent to or from external third party organisations may be subject to
recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.












Anderson Chanel
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From: Licensing
Subject: FW: Re Licence - sociallte bar and metropolitan bar - graphic pictures
Attachments: FullSizeRender.]pg; ATT00001.txt; FuilSlzeRender.jpg; ATT00002.txt; FuliSizeRender.jpg;

ATT00003.txt; FullSlzeRender jpg; ATT00004.txt; FuiiSizeRender.jpg; ATT00005.txt;
FullSizeRender.]pg; ATT00006.txt; IMG_1799.PNG; ATT00007.txt; IMG_1800.PNG;
ATTO00008.txt; FullSizeRender.jpg; ATT00009.txt; FullSizeRender.jpg; ATT00010.txt; IMG_
1803.PNG; ATTO00011.txt; FullSizeRender.jpg; ATT00012.txt; IMG_1805.PNG;
ATT00013.txt; IMG_1808.PNG; ATT00014.txt; FuilSizeRender.jpg; ATT00015.ixt;
FullSizeRender jpg; ATT000186.txt; FullSIzeRender.jpg; ATT00017.txt; IMG_1811.PNG;
ATT00018.txt; IMG_1812.PNG; ATT00019.txt; FullSizeRender.jpg; ATT00020.txt;
FullSizeRender.jpg; ATT00021.1xt; FuiiSizeRender.jpg; ATT00022.txt; IMG_1816.PNG;
ATT00023.txt

From:

Sent: 19 May 2017 18:@8

To: Licensing

Subject: Re Licence - socialite bar and metropolitan bar - graphic pictures

Dear Sir/Madame
Please note that this email contains a graphic pictures!

Please make a right decision and close down for good both clubs in Muswell Hill (Socialite
bar and Metropolitan Bar) or do us residents a favour and stop bothering us (residents) to
write petitions if you not willing to hear us - don’t waste your and our time. I am
angry, I am upset and frustrated for their licence being a case again. Don’t let the crime
to spread to Muswell Hill. Take a look on pictures below - ask yourself if you would like
to have blue emergency light outside of you house each weekend.

I am in my late 3@s professional woman. I am quite new to Muswell Hill and been in the
area since August 2016 but seen enough. Living almost next to the clubs cost me a lot of
stress/sleepless nights and has not good impact on my personal and professional life.
Having a number of sleepless/stressful nights had impact on my health, mental health my
relationship, flatmate, friendships, work. Work is a main thing for me. I am working for a
global company that offers mainly customer service over the phone and emails. My job also
involve a lot of interaction with suppliers. Being tired, sad, snappy, miserable and out
of focus does not bring good results and is not well received by my fellow colleagues and
management. Been working for this company nearly 4 years having the same line manager been
questioned several times “what is going on with you” - I don’t need this as I am
professional.

Each night since revoked licence at Socialite bar we don’t know if club will be open or
not. There is no clear information if the Socialite club should be closed as a business or
if they have a right to run and organise parties/private events? There was a number of
nights that club was open and ran a private events.

I am tired and really desperate to move out but I am obligated with a contract for a flat
we rent. We (me and partner and flatmate) have called a serval times noise unit response
at Haringey council. We have had a couple of visits from council.. I believe that you have
a number of reports but what is the outcome for us? No changes. Council team came in, left
and noise stayed the same. The Club carried on and we were restless. Would prefer to have
peace at night, not bother anyone in the middle of the night to visit my house. Beneficial
for both sides. However having a conversation with one of the ladies at the licence
department at the Haringey council, I have been told that no matter if licence will be
completely revoked, there will be another venue as the property is purely dedicated for
the entertainment - well maybe council could consider a Bingo club instead!



Since October 2016 there was no night on the weekend that nights were peaceful.
Unfortunately on each Friday and Saturday night there are fights in the middle of the
streets, arguments, shouting, screaming, abusive/impropriety language. People who are
visiting clubs are very young (early to late twenties) and don’t dress up to high end
standard of any respectable club in London. They are not a local people for sure, as
locals trying to take care of the neighbourhood and respect neighbours. Being woken up by
people who are standing outside the clubs, totally unmonitored by the security start
fights, intoxicated or not with no respect to each other shouting screaming, being sick on
the streets, throwing rubbish, bottles around.. leaving Muswell Hill in state of huge mess.
I hope that creates a good picture of Muswell Hill by night for you. I guess they can
because they don’t care as they don’t live here. Not impressive. Not acceptable!!l We live
here we pay one of the most expensive council taxes in London, people spending millions on
properties because of good reputation of green, safe suburban area of London, wanting
their children to go to the best schools. Good reputation of Muswell Hill been questioned..
Let’s talk about the safety? Shooting in November 2016, Stabbing in January 20618. What
else need to happen to open your eyes that this is not a right place for a night clubs.
These two spots attracting young people, gangs, agresion. I don’t feel safe, my partner
does not feel safe.

Below you will find a number of pictures taken by myself. I have taken screenshots so you
can actually see date and time of taken picture.(Pictures with no date and called Sunday
was taken on the night of 13/14 may) The last thing I want to see leaving my flat in the
morning is blood on pavements after the fights.

I don’t really care how much these clubs (Socialite Bar and Metropolitan Bar) have to pay
for 7 days licence, but licence until 4am is a joke. A number of respected restaurants
across London do have residential area policy and property needs to be empty by 11:3@pm
at the very latest (e.g The River Café), most of the clubs in the west end do have licence
until 3am only.

And myself thinking.. Maybe one day I will be on my way back home a little bit later (I
have social life too.) and maybe it will be the wrong time to meet some dangerous,
aggressive people leaving the clubs - maybe I will be stabbed maybe shoot maybe raped....
Maybe... Kind of not thoughts I want to have.

I would love to invite the representatives - whoever is responsible for licence for both
clubs. Please visit Muswell Hill on Friday or Saturday night especially around 2/3am than
maybe letters like mine will be never written again and maybe no one will be hurt.

Please see pictures below. Pictures shows people that been stabbed in January, random
people hanging out at 4am, people being sick... fights.. blood.

Make us residents safe and happy! Close down both clubs so people who are looking for
trouble won't have any reason to come to Muswell Hill!

Kind regards,

Resident of Muswell hill Broadway!
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Anderson Chanel

From: L e

Sent: 22 May 2017 12:36

To: Licensing

Cc: Barrett Dailah

Subject: Review of Licence for Metropolitan, 266 Musweli Hill Broadway, London N10 2QR

Licensing Team

Level 6 Alexandra Housc
10 Station Road

Wood Green

N22 7TR

Dear Licensing,

Review of Licence for Metropolitan, 266 Muswell Hill Broadway, London N10 2QR

We are writing to support the review of the licence for the Metropolitan, as we understand that this premises
has had a number of assaults and complaints relating to noise issues.

As local councillors since 2004 we have received representations from residents on numerous occasions
about nuisance caused in the area at the top of Muswell Hill and Dukes Avenue allegedly by patrons of the
night clubs operating in this area. [ssues have included regular late night noise disturbance and some
instances of violence.:

Muswell Hill is a residential area with the top of Muswell Hill seeing a rapidly increasing residential
population due to a number of substantial new developments and refurbishments. We no not believe that
Muswell Hill is a suitable venue for late-night clubs and that residents deserve not to have their nights
disturbed by the activities of patrons of local night-time establishments.

We are extremely concerned that conditions on current and previous licenses have not prevented the
disturbance to local residents in the surrounding area and are not convinced that there are sufficient
conditions that can be put in place on the licences of late-night establishments to guarantee that residents in
the surrounding area will not continue to be regularly disturbed.

In conclusion, we do not believe that late-night clubs should operate in this area and request that this licence
is revoked. However. if the licensing committee were minded to permit the venue to continue, we would
strongly request that the hours of operation be cut back so that the licence does not extend past midnight.

Kind regards,

Cllr Martin Newton
Liberal Democrat Fortis Green ward
London Borough of Haringey

ClIr Gail Engert
Liberal Democrat Muswell Hill ward



Lead Officer - Licensing

e

Haringey Council

Alexandra House : Level 6

10 Station Road

London N22 7TR 19*" May 2017

Metropolitan : 266 Muswel) Hill Broadway N10 2QR

Dear Lead Officer,

We're writing to object to the continuation of the licensing of these premises. We
understand that you have had an application to review the license on the grounds that the
conditions of the license [ the prevention of crime and disorder/public safety ] have not
been upheld.

We live at the end of Dukes Avenue, near the roundabout. Consequently patrons of the
Metropolitan [ and the Sacialite bar ] have often parked near our house in considerable
numbers, especially at the weekend.

That would be ok if they returned to their cars and drove away quietly. Unfortunately that is
often not the case. Revellers tend to return to their cars in substantial groups in the early
hours of the morning and often hang around for a considerable time, talking, shouting and
swearing loudly. And, not infrequently, this develops into violent confrontations [ including
a shooting a few months ago when a young man was seriously injured, this section of the
road was declared a crime scene for much of the next day and there was a fair amount of
blood around — our car was Spattered ).

We are fed up with the disruption to our lives and the sense of intimidation we regularly
feel due to these late night incidents.

Please revoke this licence.

Yours faithfully



Lead Officer

Licensing

Haringey Council
Alexandra House Level 6
10 Station Road

London N22 7TR

17 May 2017

Dear Sir/Madam
METROPOLITAN BAR

266 MUSWELL HILL BROADWAY
N10 2QR

We are aware that an application to review the licence of the above premises on the following
grounds:

1. Prevention of crime and disorder
2. Public safety.

We are writing to wholeheartediy support the review.

it is completely inappropriate to have this bar, with it's extensive opening hours, in a residential
area. The closing times of 3 to 4 a m results in antisocial behaviours on the Broadway itself,
reverberating down Dukes Avenue and causing disturbance and nuisance. This behaviour
includes drunkenness, fights, partying, shouting, arguing - naise and nuisance.

It disturbs sleep, causes damage to cars, and litter including bottles of alcohol and glasses.

it attracts people who come to the club from outside the area once the pubs have closed It does
nothing to contribute to the local economy, or indeed anything else.

Please inform us when the appeal hearing is to be held.

Thank you
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Anderson Chanel

Subject: FW: NOTIFICATION OF REVIEW AGAINST METROPOLITAN BAR

From:

Sent: 01 June 2017 11:58

To: Barrett Dallah

Subject: Re: NOTIFICATION OF REVIEW AGAINST METROPOLITAN BAR

Yes sorry.

My friend, ) , whom I am supporting, sent me your email and I am helping her
out by responding as she is ill with cancer and worn out with all of this.

In fact, I did email you re her from my own email.

Really apologise for the confusion.

It is I who will represent her if she wants at licensing hearing.

I am an ex JP at Haringey, Archway Road.

So I am not living at and do not need to make representation on my own
behalf.

Many apologies

In a message dated 01/06/2017 11:54:50 GMT Summer Time,
Daliah.Barrett@haringey.gov.uk writes:

Ms Robinson

Your email is coming up as being from Ms Conway?!...something has gone wrong somewhere? Have you
made a representation in your own right Ms Robinson? | do not have a letter of representation from you
against the Metropolitan Bar. You have until 7" June to do so. If you do not make a valid representation as
this stage by the 7" June neither you or your representative will be able toa ddress the panel at the
hearing.

Regards

Daliah Barrett
Licensing Team Leader

Haringey

Haringey Council
6th Floor,10 Station Road, London, N22 7TR

T. 020 8489 8232
M. 07870154 126
daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk

www. haringey.gov.uk
twitter@haringeycouncil
tfacebook.com/haringeycouncil

Please consider the environment before printing this email.




Anderson Chanel

Subject: FW: Melropolitan & Socialite bars

From: - L
Subject: Metropolitan & Socialite bars
Date: 17 April 2017 18:57:55 GMT+01:00
To: '

Cc:

— o b - ok

Dear

I have been given your name by Pc¢ Stephanie Gibbs and Pc Sharon of neighbour hood police who felt you
would be able to hep me.

I have written or been in touch with the following people regarding these clubs

Catherine West MP,

Mark Greaves Met Police

Mehmet Jim illegal Parking WK379274

Mark Blake Haringey Gov

Mark Eastwood who has issued a section 80 with regard to loud music.

My husband and I are residents of*

Every Friday and Saturday from approximately 12pm to 4.30 am we are subjected to

crowds of people making a noise and anti social behaviour coming from the patrons of the above bars. This
includes urinating in the street in front of our flat, vomiting, drunkenness, shouting, littering and drug
taking.

In addition cars are parked on the bus lane clearway outside my flat although there is a sign saying parking
enforcement is on at night. However there appears to be no enforcement and anyone can park there with
impunity despite possibility of accidents.

There is also the noise when these cars leave is awful

I have written and sent pictures to Jim Mehmet Parking enforcement. CCTV Operations Manager but no
action has been taken.

Litter outside the flats in the morning include bottles, can, cigarette buts, food containers and vomit.

We have 24 hour concierge in our flats, but the men on duty have been intimidated by aggressive crowds
and will not leave the building although there is shouting outside our bed room window.

On occasion we have been unable to access our underground parking at the side of the building due to
obstruction and drug taking.

The concierge telephone 101 most weekends reporting these problems and have been given cad numbers,
they have a log.

WE have also reported these problems to 101, as have our neighbour.

We have also notified the Haringey licensing department

I was recently telephoned by an officer from the met who said they didn't have the resources to deal with
this type of behaviour as they prioritise crimes, and bars of this type should not be in a residential areas.

We moved to this flat from Highgate as my husband had been diagnosed with bone cancer and the thought
of being in proximity to shops, restaurants and cinema would improve his quality of life. Unfortunately it
1



has had the opposite effect. Instead of being able to rest after chemotherapy he is unable to sleep on Friday
& Saturday.

Please can you advise us what can be done as the thought of this continuing is having a detrimental effect on
my husband and me.

No doubt when the Pinnacles residents move in, they will also be subject to the same issues.

KInd regards



lo chﬁ\\om \Romeb m”“’h |' Ir'. COUNCIL

RECEIVIED

=1y 2om

]
Deor Sir
Ro @ Renions 6} Baradres Lulcamee ,M\'ﬁb?&i\‘m Bor
266 Musose® U Bmo.chnoﬁ, Vio 2Qe

Folar $o &Mmbg\wm ¢~:19.=~&‘Lkm3’Iszk+o
W\&Lk Q:;) atv HaY T woes e uflaad oom\;v‘ﬁkh

by oxcessive Welsa in (la houss Sxm&oj R
0‘8:.3. Tw 0ddiNon to M&&m \ooww&f\% MU
o wes vl nvoos lood UTles Q\-S\r\m&n’tﬂw beluson s
3 U am. L oved MC@-QQ-Q& o 2A\rtrow el
hoeQte. worge (uso \ o O TR i ey
a~M-+5'éfz.;_{\oj),ngf "‘ﬁ"js P
LOUad wes tosteer, tie \mes aere 2 \ud tal
I“‘fmﬂ\ﬁw e, were g)emf?(e VNG | PP S7, NOUNNTONN 1]

6& MM s wWes vlfr Yo, cage . Le
AETSe wel M\-‘j @'mu MPMM ?'6 Re
SWM\S A€o,

bedwwou. je aof Ko o N\j pro
+ s @ whore e dsiboiced 9 Faﬁ‘\u&}.



= 5 -
lovd . Howsaver, e ic w ‘-\314-‘{(-:: a laﬁ“ai s
hBlse *Poﬁﬁ,&.\j) B Mﬁf:l‘f(?‘%ﬁrm oWy’ t:ﬁ')
b\\,"*&&- Sadvaade o ou._rc*_ar&\;d.ﬂ?.. Own tulg OCCa SO 1
Cols weke Pm%&&ﬁnwﬁm@\ﬂ M Aue fo wo
RSN L\a.\)iu:cg M\l NI $&m~f&mﬁ @U@mﬂw
bouter ab Tr bocn Par Patle eudizne. .

IBaQﬁluge. %sum“ﬁaiqam_se&‘oﬂ‘l'qm—a: BuBS
e MabropSlitar Rof, ¢ Pesibly ollor bops nearloy | &
Haolr incowsionYs cleutelo Qo_ma\\:j a QuSoay!

h<ias . Wus ks new drshust b S\ BL. QG
Njuﬂ.o.r boss. B ‘“‘L\W

1 bad a v el o S QB + 1
SlT\ulzgf.& {‘oaﬁ OAE&% Auva to | % s[xl::f:‘(‘)u%m
i thm/m% AT T ssadloar plugs tn
a&ﬂawﬂ_wﬁ kwm BQHSQ“ votkCe Wualre )
SULCesg ,

cw_%uj‘f\m-«.rs HWLWK\F:;;DELE\‘DW%
WNJ >y &Q’hﬁh.\',&mh*mmuﬂk\‘b U et -




London
28 May 2017
FIA -
Lead Officer i =
Licensing Haringey Council "
Alexandra House =1 JuN 2017
Level 6
10 Station Road
London
N22 7TR

RE: Review of Premises License - METROPOLITAN, 266 MUSWELL HILL BROADWAY,
LONDON, N10 2QR

I am writing to express my concerns regarding the above night club and to report various
disturbances which have affected my quality of life in my new home.

| moved into my new apartment on 28 April 2017 and since then | have had cause for
complaint on numerous occasions. Most weekends there is loud music emanating from
the night club until 4am accompanied by anti social behaviour from drunken revellers
visiting and leaving the club.

I have already sent an email to Haringey council complaining of events which occurred In
and around the car park, on the day i moved into the new property and also on 30 April
but | now want to inform you of the [atest events.

On Saturday 13 May at approximately 03.15 | was awoken by loud music and people
shouting from the private car park which is beneath my bedroom window. i could see a
group of about 4 people standing around a black car. | am not sure whether the music
was coming from the car or the Metropolitan club but it was certainly loud enough to
wake me. The people were talking and shouting loudly and this seemed to last for about
30 minutes. | tried to video this on my iPhone but was concerned that | would be seen
as the recording light was quite bright.

The private car park is intended to be used by residents and not patrons of the local
nightclubs, or their Uber taxi’s. | live on my own, directly above the car park and felt
quite vulnerable being woken up by such a disturbance in the middle of the night. | tried
to call the Haringey noise complaint line but could not get through.



On Sunday 21 May, | came out of the building via the street entrance to find two
discarded half empty bottles of Rose wine, wine glasses and half eaten kebabs literally
left on the doorstep to the building. Not only is this a serious health and safety issue,
which could potentially cause serlous Injury to someone stepping on broken glass and
possibly attract vermin, etc but It Is not what you would want to find on your doorstep
on a Sunday morning.

On Friday 26 May at approximately 01.30 | was awoken by police and ambulance sirens
apparently attending an incident which had occurred outside the Metropolitan bar.

On Saturday 27 May there was more police activity outside the Metropolitan bar which i
understand resulted in an arrest.

I strongly object to the constant noise, disruption and anti-social behavlour which is
generated by the Metropolitan bar and its patrons. | think it is unacceptable for a
nightclub to operate until 4am when it is in such close proximity to residential homes,
especially when most residents need to work the following day.

I look forward to receiving your comments in the near future.

Yours sincerely
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Lead Officer

Licensing Haringey Council
Alexandra House

Level &

10 Station Road !
Wood Green
N22 7TR

=1 JUN 2017

5" June 2017

Dear Sirs,

Re: Metropolitan, 266 Muswell Hill Broadway, London N10 20R

| am writing with regards to the public notice issued to the above premises. | am very upset and a bit
puzzled that the licence for this business is being reviewed.

| am a neighbour to the club and my friends and | have been customers there since the current
owner took over the business a couple of years ago. | have lived here 8 years and living where | live, |
am only too familiar with the problems Muswell Hill is currently experiencing. However, | very much
doubt that these problems are linked to the Metropolitan. The owner has done everything in his
power to clean up the club. It is very different clients you see in the club now than when he first took
over. He has increased security and has put in place very strict admission requirements. We, local
mums in our 30s and 40s, feel happy going there and feel safe whilst there. We were all of the
opinion that the problems in the area are related to the bar next door, ‘Socialite Bar'. | feel the
owner of the Metropolitan has done everything he can to prevent crime and disorder as well as
public safety and he appears to try and accommodate every demand he has been presented with, it
being noise or other. | am quite sad to see that his efforts are not being taken seriously.

The owner of the Metropolitan has been very supportive of the local community and has several
times let us use his premises for school events free of charge. He has furthermore supported the
schoo! by donating raffle prices for our winter and summer fairs. | think he is really trying hard to
offer a place where people can enjoy themselves in surroundings that allow people to safely have a
good time,

| really hope they get a chance to show that it is not them who are causing the problems and |
believe this can only be done if Metropolitan are allowed to trade without the bar next door being
open.

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully,

Email: ~



Anderson Chanel

From:

Sent: 06 June 2017 15:00

To: Licensing

Subject: Metropolitan - Muswell Hill
Hi,

| hope you are well.

| have been going to the Metropolitan since there has been a change of Management.

| know that it has been getting bad unjustified press. There is always a lot of security there, and
even though | am a regular (and 40 years old!} they do check my iD. | have never seen any issues.
| have also walked past this venue quite a few times at night and have not seen any issues with
this establishment.

The crowd at the Social however is very different from the Metropolitan. And there are always a lot
of noisy people staying outside the Whetherspoon which must be causing more problems to the
residents.

if you have any questions, please call me on

Thank you.



Appendix 5- Email correspondence from meeting



Barrett Daliah

From: Barrett Dallah on behalf of Licensing

Sent: 24 May 2017 16:02

To: Jullan Abraham

Subject: FW: Application for a Revlew of a Premlses Licence: - Metropolltan, 266 Muswell Hill

Broadway, Hornsey, London, N10 2QR. (WK/382627)

Hello Julian,

Please note that Planning have advised that the premises does not hold the correct planning permission
for its current use. Mr loannou will need to submit a change of use application to Planning to alter it from
the A3 restaurant use it currently holds.

Regards

Daliah Barrett
Licensing Team Leader

Haringey

LONDON

Haringey Council
6th Floor,10 Station Road, London, N22 7TR

T. 020 8489 B2372
liah.barrett@haringey.qov.uk

www.haringey.ggv.uk
twitter@haringeycouncil
facebook.com/haringeycouncil

Please consider the environment befare printing this email.

From: Oloyede Abiola

Sent: 24 May 2017 15:47

To: Licensing

Cc: Barrett Daliah; Anderson Chanel

Subject: RE: Application for a Review of a Premises Licence: - Metropolitan, 266 Muswell Hill Broadway, Hornsey,
London, N10 2QR. (WK/382627)

To: Licensing

Further to the premise license review of the above address, permission was granted in 1968 for change of use to a
restaurant and for a new shop front in 1992, Please note that there is no record of permission on the planning
database for the use of the above premise as a night club.



Barrett Daliah

From: Barrett Dallah

Sent: 25 May 2017 10:35

To: Mark.L.Greaves@met.pnn.police.uk
Subject: FW: Metropolitan Meeting

Yes, this is reflective of the meeting

Dallah Barrett
Licensing Team Leader

Hagingey

LONDON

Haringery Council
6th Floor,10 Station Road, London, N22 7TR

T. 020 B489 8232
M. 07870 154 126
daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk

www.haringey.gov.uk
twitter@haringeycouncil

facebook.com/haringeycouncil

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: Mark.L.Greaves@met.pnn.police.uk [mailto:Mark.L.Greaves@met.pnn.police.uk]
Sent: 25 May 2017 09:46

To: Barrett Dallah

Subject: Metropolitan Meeting

Hi Dale
Do the notes below reflect the meeting in your opinion?

On Wednesday 24" May 2017 at Alex House | met Daliah Barrett, Panikos loannou and his legal rep julian Abraham
to discuss the Metropolitan Review. Mr Abrahams stated Panikos had commissioned an operating schedule that
would increase security amongst other things at the venue and it would inciude an ID Scanner and would be
completed by 7" June 17 and sent to us. Panikos stated he was using an ID scanner on every entrant now. He stated
financial conditions had initially prevented him upgrading his CCTV system but from Monday it would hold 60 days
information and have cameras covering the entrance which we agreed should get head and shoulders identifiable
images of entrants. | stated 31 days of footage on the hard drive would be sufficient if 60 days iowered the guality of
images.

With regards the exchanges between Panikos and myself mentioned in the Review papers, particularly relating to
the ‘private party’ on night of stabbing and him asking if 1D Scanning was a Candition on his Premises Licence were
misunderstandings due to language difficulty. | pointed out Panikos was very ciear to me and appeared to fully
understand our exchanges. Panikos told us the ID scanning had cost him money from refused customers and he
could not continue. Mr Abrahams told me the CRIS crime reports | sent him were comprehensive but he wanted
mare information. | told him | would supply information required but felt everything had been exchanged so could
he let me know exactly what he wanted from each crime report and he agreed. As we left Mr Abrahams told me he
would be expecting the crime report details he required and i reiterated he should let me know in more detail what
he required. Panikos mentioned he had called Police to tell them about drug dealers threatening him when refused
entry ta his venue and was not assisted. | told him | was unaware of this and did not consider he had a drug problem
at his venue, he never mentioned it when we met. | checked his name on IIP going back unti} 24" January 2016 and

1



found 1 call to an intoxi he rest related to crime reports that did
not involve drug dealin I he phone numbars he used as a name
search would be inaccur t ntral Licensing about search wands as
requested by Panikos,

Mark Greaves PC 164YR
Community & Youth Engagement
Licensing Officer
Haringey BOCU
Territorial Policing

Tel: 020 3276 0150 Mobile: (07766 161877

Haringey police are hiere

o forvictims,

o to build trust with communities,

o fo prevent crime in partnership,

o and to bring offenders to justice.

This Message is Restricted/Confidential
If Printed please remember to dispose of as Confidential Waste

Totai Poiicing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders,
prevent critne and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our capitai safer.

Consider our environment - please do not print this email unless absolutely necessary.

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are
intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. if you have received this email in error, please notify the sender
and delete it from your system. Ta avaid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in
this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted
by law. Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personne! are
authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for
unauthorised agreements reached with other employees or agents. The security of this email and any attachments
cannot be guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection and corruption of

. content can still occur during transmission over the Internet. Any views or opinions expressed in this communication
are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS),

Find us at:
Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk

Twitter: @metpolicevk



Barrett Daliah

From: Barrett Daliah

Sent: 02 June 2017 12:38

To: Julian Abraham

Subject: METROPOLITAN BAR REVIEW MEETING - FOLLOW UP
Dear Mr Abraham,

Following on from the meeting that you attended to represent Mr loannou on 24" May , there were some
matters that you raised that remain outstanding. You raised concern over the Police information not
having full details. Mr Greaves asked you to go through each of the CRIMINT records provided and come
back to him with specific queries you had for specific cases listed. Have you done so to date?

As Mr Greaves said at the time the details of the calls and the incidents were documented in the papers
provided so you will need to raise any specific queries you have.

We also spoke of the document that you were working on for Mr loannou that would help to clarify the
changes that Mr loannou was intending to put in place to ensure that the licensing objectives were being
upheld at the premises. Is this document ready for you to send on to me so that it can be included in the
report that will be placed before the Licensing Sub Committee that will be determining this matter.

| trust you are still acting for Mr loannou, if this is not the case please advise.

Kind regards

Daliah Barrett
Licensing Team Leader

Haringey

LONDON
Haringey Council
6th Floor,10 Station Road, London, N22 7TR

T. 020 8489 8232
liah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk

www.haringey.qov.uk

twitter@haringeycouncil
facebook.com/haringeycouncil

Please consider the environment before printing this email.



Barrett Daliah

From: Barrett Daliah

Sent: 02 June 2017 18:00

To: Mark.L.Greaves@met.pnn.police.uk

Subject: Fwd: RE: METROPOLITAN BAR REVIEW MEETING - FOLLOW UP

Sent from Divide managed by MoblleIron

---------- Forwarded Message ----------

From: Julian Abraham <

Date: 2 Jun 2017 16:14:32

Subject: RE: METROPOLITAN BAR REVIEW MEETING - FOLLOW UP

To: Barrett Dallah <Daliah.Barrett®haringey.gov.uk>

Dear Ms Barrett,
Thanks for your email.

I am still acting for the Club, and we hope to have the Operating Schedule ready shortly — in the next week or so. As
soon as it is ready I'll forward you and PC Greaves a copy for your thoughts on it. Is there yet a deadline by which
you need to receive the Operating Schedule to be able to include it in the report?

As far as the extra information/documentation in respect of the matters raised in the application for Review is
concerned, | should be in a position to set out what | may require by mid next week.

Kind Regards

Julian Abraham

From: Barrett Dallah [mailto:Daliah.Barr: harin

Sent: 02 June 2017 12:38

To: Julian Abraham

Subject: METROPOLITAN BAR REVIEW MEETING - FOLLOW UP

Dear Mr Abraham,

Following on from the meeting that you attended to represent Mr loannou on 24" May , there were some
matters that you raised that remain outstanding. You raised concem over the Police information not
having full details. Mr Greaves asked you to go through each of the CRIMINT records provided and come
back to him with specific queries you had for specific cases listed. Have you done so to date?

As Mr Greaves said at the time the details of the calls and the incidents were documented in the papers
provided so you will need to raise any specific queries you have.

We also spoke of the document that you were working on for Mr loannou that would help to clarify the
changes that Mr loannou was intending to put in place to ensure that the licensing objectives were being
upheld at the premises. Is this document ready for you to send on to me so that it can be included in the
report that will be placed before the Licensing Sub Committee that will be determining this matter.

| trust you are still acting for Mr loannou, if this is not the case please advise.

Kind regards



Dailah Barrett
Licensing Team Leader

Haringey

LONDON

Haringey Council
6th Fioor,10 Station Road, London, N22 7TR

T. 020 8489 8232

ratt ri gov.uk
w ingay.qaov.u
twitter@haringeycouncll

facebook.com/haringaycouncii

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be subject to legal privilege and are
mtended only for the person(s) or organisation(s) to whom this email is addressed. Any unauthorised use,
retention, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error,
please notify the system administrator at Haringey Council immediately and delete this e-mail from your
system. Although this e-mail and any attachments are believed to be free of any virus or other defect which
might affect any computer or system into which they are received and opened, it is the responsibility of the
recipient to ensure they are virus free and no responsibility is accepted for any loss or damage from receipt
or use thereof. All communications sent to or from external third party organisations may be subject to
recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.
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Barrett Daliah

From: Barrett Daliah on behalf of Licensing

Sent: 05 June 2017 14:18

To: Julian Abraham: Licensina

Cc: ___ . -

Subjact: RE: Club Metropoiitan: Application for Review of Premises Licence
Hello Julian

No we will not be sending you unredacted copies of the letters of representation. The residents
have asked for their details to be withheld and we will honour that request.

The Councils Statement of Licensing Policy does also for this and this is at the Licensing Officers
discretion:

131 Disclosure of personal details of persons making representations

The licensing authority is required to provide the licence applicant with copies of any relevant
representations received in respect of the application.

The licensing authority may consider withholding some or all of a person’s personal details where
that person can demonstrate they have a genuine and well-founded fear of intimidation and the
circumstances justify such action.

The withholding of personal details by the licensing authority will only be taken in exceptional
circumstances and any person requesting their details to be withheld will be expected to
demonstrate why such action is necessary.

Where a person who has concerns over an application but does not wish their personal details to
be disclosed, altemative approaches include requesting a local councillor to submit a
representation based on their concerns, or alternatively providing details on how the licensing
objectives are likely to be undermined to a responsible authority, who may make representation,
if they consider it justifiable and appropriate to do so.

The Section 182 Guidance however, is very clear that is at the discretion of the Licensing
Authority:

Disclosure of personal details of persons making representations

9.26 Where a notice of a hearing is given to an applicant, the licensing authority is required under
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 to provide the applicant with copies of the
relevant representations that have been made.

9.27 In exceptional circumstances, persons making representations to the licensing authority
may be reluctant to do so because of fears of intimidation or violence if their personal details,
such as name and address, are divulged to the applicant.

9.28 Where licensing authorities consider that the person has a genuine and well-founded fear of
intimidation and may be deterred from making a representation on this basis, they may wish to
consider alternative approaches.

9.29 For instance, they could advise the persons to provide the relevant responsible authority
with details of how they consider that the licensing objectives are being undermined so that the
responsible authority can make representations if appropriate and justified.

9.30 The licensing authority may also decide to withhold some or all of the person’s personal
details from the applicant, giving only minimal details (such as street name or general location
within a street). However, withholding such details should only be considered where the
circumstances justify such action.



Whilst we are not obliged to follow our own policy, we are obliged to follow the Section 182
Guidance and will need very good reasons to depart from it.

All representations received have had names and addresses of the residents that have made the
representation , they are valid and have been sent on to you via this Licensing Authority. The
Authority is able to verify to the Licensing Sub Committee and the Magistrates that the letters are
valid representations and has done so many times on previous cases that have been appealed to
the Magistrates.

Regards

Daliah Barrett
Licensing Team Leader

Haringey

LONDON
Haringey Council
6th Floor,10 Station Road, London, N22 7TR

T. 020 8489 8232
daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk

www.haringey.gov.uk
twitter@haringeycouncil
facebook.com/haringeycouncil

Piease consider the environment before printing this email.

From: Pamela Childs [mallto:. _. On Behalf Of Julian Abraham
Sent: 05 June 2017 12:07

To: Licensing

Cc: - ..

Subject: +w: Liub Metropolitan: Application for Review of Premises Licence

e 4o | Wecanasohelpwith: ¢
/ Sternberg Reed | coneyancig
Solicitors I | ool taw

Our Ref: JAzCLUOD11\3
Dear Sirs

First of all many thanks for forwarding me the further objections that you have received. I do have one query
regarding these objections, because I notice that they have ali been anonymised. I wouid be most grateful for a
copy set of ali complaints without any redaction, pursuant to Haringey's own Statement of Licensing Poilcy 2016 —
2021. I would be most grateful to receive these copies on an urgent basis.

Aithough I realise that the date for complaints/representations has not yet expired, I wonder if you can tell me if you
have any tentative date or dates in mind for the forthcoming hearing?

Kind regards
Yours faithfully



Julian Abraham
Partner
Direct Dial:

Sternbera Reed

Tel: AP .o

www.sternberg-reed.co.uk HStemberg Reed on Facebook Stemberg Reed on Twitter

Partners: Mohinder S Gill, Rajendra Sharma, Angela M Nunn, Julian Abraham, Andrew Crossley, Elizabeth Bendall,
Soulla Kokkinos, Ben Thomas, Kelly Rotheram {Non-Scllcitor), Kathryn Turner.

Associate Partner: Frances Anderson.

Consultant Solicitors: Gordon M Reed, Kenneth Carr, Martine Taube, Zoe McGrath, Chris Taylor, David Barbone,
Jullan Beard, Richard Cooper, Yvette Kresner.

Senior Associate: Yvonne Snow.

Associates: Arlegh Davies, Dee Kaur, Gerard Shaw, Jeneane Gamble, Abi Layiwola, Jonathan Knowles, Francesca
Clay.

Senior Executive: Dean Emery.

The firm is authorised and reguiated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. Solicitors Regulation Authority Number: 63650 and you may access
their rules at Www.Sra.

This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast.
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com




Barrett Daliah

From: Barrett Daliah

Sent: 25 June 2017 20:46

To: Enforcement Rasponse; Charles Rockwaeli; Juilan Abraham

Subject: RE: My Client: Club Metropoiilan - 266 Muswell HIll Broadway, London N10 2QR
Hello Julian

Has the licence holder sought advice and guidance from an acoustic consultant prior to carrying out these
works? Can you please submit the acoustic consultants report so that it can be made available to the
LSC. It would also assist the Noise Officers to have sight of this document prior to them engaging in any
assessment as they need the back ground information.

Can you also clarify for me if the licence holder sought permissions or made a variation application to the
Licensing Authority prior to installing the lobbied areas referred to be below which will no doubt impact on
the licensed area and the current plans that are held by this Authority and upon which the licence was
granted?

Regards

Daliah Barrett
Licensing Team Leader

Haringey

LONDON

Haringey Council
6th Fioor,10 Station Road, London, N22 7TR

T. 020 8489 B232
daliah.barreit@haringey.gov.uk

www.haringey.gov.uk
witter@haringeycouncil
facebook.com/haringeycouncil

Please consider the environment before printing this emai.

From: Eastwood Mark On Behalf Of Enforcement Response

Sent: 22 June 2017 11:18

To: Charles Rockwell; Barrett Daliah

Subject: FW: My Client: Club Metropolitan - 266 Muswell Hill Broadway, London N10 2QR
Importance: High

Hi,
For your info / comment
Mark Eastwood

Enforcement Response Officer,
Harringey Council

Alexandra House

floor 6

10 station road

London



N22 7TR

0208 489 1335 Daytime
0208 489 5238 Dircet Line
(208 489 0000 Out of Hours

From: Pamela Chllds | " ] On Behalf Of Julian Abraham

Sent: 22 June 2017 10:59
To: Enforcement Response
Subject: My Client: Club Metropolltan - 266 Muswell HIll Broadway, London N10 20R

Importance: High

. "] we can also help with:
[ Sternberg Reed | comeysncng
| Solicitors N gm'a' =

1

Our Ref: JA\CLU0211\3

Dear Mr Eastwood
I refer to our telephone conversation yesterday, and I am grateful that you were able to take my call.

As I explalned to you, I have been instructed to act for the Club in respect of the review hearing that at the moment
Is scheduled to take place on Tuesday 4" July 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

My cllent is confident that he has solved noise problems emanating from the Club (having installed acoustic lobbies at
the front and back of the premises) and I submit it would be of great help to the Licensing Committee in dealing with
the review If you would agree to come down to the premises late night {perhaps around 2.00 a.m. — as you have
done before) to take nolse measurements from inside the flats of the complainants so that the nolise limiter within the
premises can be set at the appropriate level to ensure that the problem of any music noise escaping from the
premises is put to an end.

We basically have this weekend (Friday night — into the early hours of Saturday) and Saturday night — into the early
hours of Sunday) and also next weekend on the same days.

I realise that this urgent request is made at short notice, for which I can only apologise on behalf of my cllent.
I would be most grateful to hear from you as soon as possible.
If in the meantime you have any queries or concerns, my contact details are as follows:-

Mobile :
Work direct line:

Emall address: s — R
Yours sincerely

Julian Abraham

Partner

Direct Dial:

Sternberg Reed

Tel:



Barrett Daliah

From: Barrett Daliah

Sent: 26 June 2017 09:05

To: Julian Abraham

Subject: FW: METROPOLITAN - OFFICERS OBSERVATIONS
Hello Julian

Below is the observation carried out by the Noise officer on 24™ April that you were requesting:

“Hi Daliah,

The premises above was visited on Friday night/Saturday Morning at 02:10 to 02:30. Observed a very short queue of
not more than 6 peopie all through the visit. Crowds came in smail numbers and the door supervisor was letting
them in after searches. No noise from music or voices was coming from the bar itself. The noise we observed was
from a group of smokers on the new buiid block of fiats where the car park used to be. A few ladies were sat there
smoking and talking and voices were clearly audibie.

We observed a few young men sat in their cars and shouting out at ladies across the street.

The bar was weli controiled from the outside and only a few smoking patron of about of about 4-6 ladies was
abserved chatting loudly without being unruly. No urinating in the streets of ASB. Just voices from various people
including passersby and those using other premises.

We went to the back of the Metropolitan 8ar, in Dukes mews but that area was quite with no activity.”

On the night no Statutory noise nuisance was observed however the officer has highiighted men shouting in car,
people smoking cutside residents doorways that were associated with the premises talking loudly which are all
matters that are consistence with the concerns that have been raised in the past and reiterated in the many letters
of objections submitted by residents.

Regards

Daliah Barrett
Licensing Team Leader

Haringey

LONDON

Haringey Councii
6th Floor,10 Station Road, London, N22 7TR

T. 020 8489 B232
daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk

www.haringey.gov.uk
twitter@haringeycouncil
facehook.com/haringeycouncil

Please consider the enviranment before printing this email.



